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BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
NOTICE & AGENDA

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Board of Directors of the Channel Islands Beach
Community Services District will hold A Regular Meeting beginning at 6:00 PM on
Tuesday, October 8, 2019.The Meeting will be held at the District Office Conference
Room, 353 Santa Monica Drive, Channel Islands Beach, CA 93035. The Agenda is
as follows:

A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:
1. Opportunity for members of the public to address the Board on matters under
the purview of the District and which are not on the agenda. (Time limit 3
minutes per speaker)

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

1. Approve the Agenda Order

2. Financial Reports:
a. Cash Disbursal & Receipt Report —September 2019

3. Investment Policy

4. Minutes
a. September 10, 2019 Regular Board Meeting
b. September 19, 2019 Special Board Meeting



4. Authorize customer request for relief from water charges due to leaks on the
property consistent with Resolution 16-06:

Account Number Water Relief Sewer Relief Total Relief

a. 03710-01 $4.86 $28.87 $33.83
b. 16740-04 $25.14 $110.08 $135.22
$169.05

D. PRESENTATION: GENERAL COUNSEL

E. OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE REPORT:

F. CLOSED SESSION:

1. PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT (Gov. Code § 54957(b)(1))54957(b)(1).
Title: General Manager

G. ACTION CALENDAR:

1. Employment/Appointment of Permanent General Manager. The Board will
discuss how to proceed with filling the General Manager position.
Recommendation:

1) Hold Board discussion on the appointment of permanent General Manager. Board to
consider further action, including referring to Ad Hoc (Executive Advisory Committee)
negotiation of contract terms with a permanent General Manager.

2. Agreement for Engineering Support Services with Michael K. Nunley &
Associates, Inc.

Recommendation:

1) Consider and approve an agreement with Michael K. Nunley & Associates, Inc.
(MKN) designating MKN as District Engineer for engineering support services of the
District.

3. Authorization to Proceed with Conditional Use Permit Application for District
Administration and Operations Facility.

Recommendation:

1) Authorize the General Manager to proceed with submitting Conditional Use Permit
(CUP) Application with the County of Ventura for the redevelopment of the District’s
Administration and Operations Facility.



H. INFORMATION CALENDAR:
1. PHWA Agenda Review

2. Report from Board Members of any meeting or conference where compensation from
the District for attendance was received

. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS:

J. GENERAL COUNSEL & GENERAL MANAGER COMMENTS:

AGENDA POSTING CERTIFICATION

This agenda was posted Thursday October 3, 2019 by 5:00 PM. The agenda is posted
at the District Office and two public notice bulletin boards, which are accessible 24
hours per day. The locations include:

e Hollywood Beach School, 4000 Sunset

e Corner Store, 2425 Roosevelt Blvd.

e District Office, 353 Santa Monica Drive

Agendas are also posted on the District’'s website at www.cibcsd.com.

Petar Watzine

Pete Martinez
Interim General Manager

REQUESTS FOR DISABILITY-RELATED MODIFICATION OR ACCOMMODATION, INCLUDING
AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES, IN ORDER TO ATTEND OR PARTICIPATE IN A MEETING, SHOULD
BE MADE TO THE SECRETARY OF THE BOARD IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING TO ENSURE THE
AVAILABILITY OF REQUESTED SERVICE OR ACCOMODATION. NOTICES, AGENDAS AND PUBLIC
DOCUMENTS RELATED TO THE BOARD MEETINGS CAN BE MADE AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE
FORMAT UPON REQUEST.



Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 09/01/2019 through 09/30/2019
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

10/1/2019 4:43 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
09/03/2019 ACH ACWA/JPIA Health ... 5 - Salaries & Benefits:... Inv. 0619072 ... 1,722.13 516,695.56
09/03/2019 ACH Aflac *2020 - Payroll Liabilit... 639953/067342 589.25 516,106.31
09/03/2019 ACH Cardmember Service 8000 - Suspense 2,625.53 513,480.78
09/03/2019 5912 CalPers 2000 - Accounts Payable GASB-68 Rep... 350.00 513,130.78
09/03/2019 5913 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: X 513,130.78
09/03/2019 5914 Sam Hill & Sons, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable 122 Fillmore 9,884.83 503,245.95
09/03/2019 5915 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 19-20 Dues 300.00 502,945.95
09/03/2019 5916 Miguel Zavalza 2000 - Accounts Payable 225.00 502,720.95
09/06/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/6 4,310.68 507,031.63
09/06/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei...  Construction c... 21,432.00 528,463.63
09/06/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/3 1,581.43 530,045.06
09/06/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/5 3,747.20  533,792.26
09/06/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/4 388.50  534,180.76
09/06/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 9/4 3,199.40  537,380.16
09/06/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 9/4 150.00  537,530.16
09/06/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... dep 9/5 133.84  537,664.00
09/06/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 9/6 150.00  537,814.00
09/06/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 9/6 150.00  537,964.00
09/10/2019 5917 Badger Meter 2000 - Accounts Payable 1,653.62 536,310.38
09/10/2019 5918 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 324.57 535,985.81
09/10/2019 5919 Famcon Pipe and Su... 2000 - Accounts Payable 3,532.28 532,453.53
09/10/2019 5920 Grainger 2000 - Accounts Payable 949.59 531,503.94
09/10/2019 5921 IVR Technology Gro... 2000 - Accounts Payable 103.37 531,400.57
09/10/2019 5922 JIMMY SANCHEZ 2000 - Accounts Payable customer refund 10.00 531,390.57
09/10/2019 5923 National Meter & Au... 2000 - Accounts Payable 141.77 531,248.80
09/10/2019 5924 Nationwide Retirement 2000 - Accounts Payable pr pd 8/23/19 t... 1,351.05 529,897.75
09/10/2019 5925 PHWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 56,146.59 473,751.16
09/10/2019 5926 Prime Masonry Mate... 2000 - Accounts Payable 346.63 473,404.53
09/10/2019 5927 Trench Shoring Co. 2000 - Accounts Payable 338.50 473,066.03
09/10/2019 5928 Western Alliance Bank 2000 - Accounts Payable Part of Loan Py... 406.42 472,659.61
09/10/2019 5929 Port Hueneme Marin... 2000 - Accounts Payable 112.86 472,546.75
09/10/2019 5930 Proven Print Services 2000 - Accounts Payable Customer notifi... 1,541.58 471,005.17
09/10/2019 5931 Underground Service... 2000 - Accounts Payable 21.55 470,983.62
09/10/2019 5932 VCSDA 2000 - Accounts Payable 2019-2020 Dues 150.00 470,833.62
09/10/2019 QuickBooks Payroll ...  -split- Created by Pay... 19,370.97 451,462.65
09/11/2019 Dep QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/9 11,604.71 463,067.36
09/11/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/9 143.53  463,210.89
09/11/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 9/10 150.00  463,360.89
09/11/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/10 10,476.54  473,837.43
09/11/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/10 8,393.01 482,230.44
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 09/01/2019 through 09/30/2019
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

10/1/2019 4:43 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
09/11/2019 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 482,230.44
09/11/2019 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 482,230.44
09/11/2019 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 482,230.44
09/11/2019 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 482,230.44
09/11/2019 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 482,230.44
09/11/2019 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 482,230.44
09/11/2019 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 482,230.44
09/12/2019 5933 ZWORLD GIS 2000 - Accounts Payable Annual Web S... 10,000.00 472,230.44
09/13/2019 ACH Pitney Bowes Inc. 6 - Administrative Exp...  8/30/19 Inv. 496.77 471,733.67
09/13/2019 ACH Arco 4 - Maintenance Expen... 7423 749.03 470,984.64
09/13/2019 ACH ImageSource 6 - Administrative Exp... 3C00 80.91 470,903.73
09/13/2019 ACH Pacific Couriers 6 - Administrative Exp... 19-09-2004 222.15 470,681.58
09/13/2019 ACH Frontier 6 - Administrative Exp... 1651 139.53 470,542.05
09/13/2019 ACH AT & T 6 - Administrative Exp... 09092019 530.85 470,011.20
09/13/2019 ACH Document Systems, I... 6 - Administrative Exp... 107635 76.12 469,935.08
09/13/2019 ACH FGL Environmental I... 1 - Water System Expe... 911312A 146.00 469,789.08
09/13/2019 ACH FGL Environmental I... 1 - Water System Expe... 910932A 198.00 469,591.08
09/13/2019 5934 AWA 2000 - Accounts Payable 9-25-19 luncheon 35.00 469,556.08
09/17/2019 ACH CalPers -split- Medical Insura... 9,382.33 460,173.75
09/17/2019 5935 Hueneme Elementar... 2000 - Accounts Payable VOID: Oct. X 460,173.75
09/17/2019 5936 Janet Nichol 2000 - Accounts Payable Cert Banner 137.17 460,036.58
09/17/2019 5937 XIO, Inc. 2000 - Accounts Payable October pymt 865.00 459,171.58
09/18/2019 5938 City of Port Hueneme 2000 - Accounts Payable pr. pd 1-1-19 to... 6,277.39 452,894.19
09/19/2019 5939 Carol Dillon 2000 - Accounts Payable Per diem/Ubers 210.00 452,684.19
09/19/2019 5940 Erika Davis 2000 - Accounts Payable per diem/ubers 350.00 452,334.19
09/19/2019 5941 Keila Wilson 2000 - Accounts Payable Per diem/Uber 350.00 451,984.19
09/19/2019 5942 CIBCSD-Petty Cash 2000 - Accounts Payable 140.00 451,844.19
09/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/20 17447  452,018.66
09/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 6 - Administrative Exp... Reimburse fro... 171.60  452,190.26
09/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/16 175.00  452,365.26
09/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 9/12 150.00  452,515.26
09/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 2050 - Customer Depo... Dep 9/13 300.00  452,815.26
09/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/12 11,669.35  464,484.61
09/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/16 23,933.30  488,417.91
09/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/17 41,043.22  529,461.13
09/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/19 5,664.73 535,125.86
09/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/13 7,824.12  542,949.98
09/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/20 738.06  543,688.04
09/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/17 538.16  544,226.20
09/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/12 581.49  544,807.69
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Register: 1002 - Checking Pacific Western
From 09/01/2019 through 09/30/2019
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

Channel Islands Beach 2013

10/1/2019 4:43 PM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
09/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/12 596.98  545,404.67
09/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/11 641.61 546,046.28
09/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/20 19,700.23 565,746.51
09/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/19 448.43 566,194.94
09/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/16 200.00  566,394.94
09/20/2019 DEP QB:DEPOSIT 1200 - Accounts Recei... Dep 9/19 24829  566,643.23
09/24/2019 QuickBooks Payroll ... -split- Created by Pay... 21,286.67 545,356.56
09/25/2019 5943 Kristina N Brewer -split- 277.05 545,079.51
09/25/2019 5944 Marcia L Marcus -split- 277.05 544,802.46
09/25/2019 5945 Robert T Nast -split- 369.40 544,433.06
09/25/2019 5946 Sean Debley -split- 323.23 544,109.83
09/25/2019 To Print Carol J Dillon -split- Direct Deposit X 544,109.83
09/25/2019 To Print Casey D Johnson -split- Direct Deposit X 544,109.83
09/25/2019 To Print E.D. Brock -split- Direct Deposit X 544,109.83
09/25/2019 To Print Erika F Davis -split- Direct Deposit X 544,109.83
09/25/2019 To Print Jared Bouchard -split- Direct Deposit X 544,109.83
09/25/2019 To Print Keila E Wilson -split- Direct Deposit X 544,109.83
09/25/2019 To Print Mark A Espinosa -split- Direct Deposit X 544,109.83
09/25/2019 To Print Peter A. Martinez -split- Direct Deposit X 544,109.83
09/30/2019 5948 ACWA/JPIA 2000 - Accounts Payable Property Progr... 2,000.22 542,109.61
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Regular Board Meeting, October 8, 2019

To: Board of Directors

From: CJ Dillon, Office Manager

Subject: Review of Investment Report and Policy for fiscal year ending 6/30/2019
Item: Consent Calendar

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the annual investment policy as presented.

FINANCIAL IMPACT: No additional funding requested. Interest earnings are reflected in ending
account balances for FY 2018-2019. The estimated interest earnings for FY 2018-2019
was $38,000. Actual interest earnings were $75,000.

BACKGROUND:
Account Name Account Type Ending Balance 6/30/2019
County of Ventura Savings (pooled fund) $6,449,791
Pacific Western — Checking Checking $681,528
Pacific Western — CD Certificate of Deposit $34,132

The District maintains three main investment accounts, as shown in the following table.

County of Ventura — This is the District’'s primary savings account which is managed by the
County. Agencies throughout the County pool their funds together for ease of expert
management, increase yields, and make smaller agencies eligible for a diverse set of investment
that otherwise may not be available to them.

Pacific Western Checking — This is the District’'s primary checking account which has a 0%
yield. All operational functions are handled from this account.

Pacific Western Certificate of Deposit — This is an additional emergency account established
by the District, earning .100% per year.

Staff is required to present the Board with an investment report and approve the renewal of the
investment policy on an annual basis. Attached is a copy of the District’s investment holdings with
different institutions. Special districts are subject to specific guidelines for how to manage
investment funds. The attached investment report and policy are in accordance with these
guidelines.

ATTACHMENTS:
1. Investment Report for FY 2018-2019 and Investment Policy



CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
ANNUAL STATEMENT OF INVESTMENT POLICY

This policy shall direct the investment of the District’s temporarily inactive money for all funds accounted for
in the District’s financial statements, unless specifically exempted. This policy will not direct the investment of
bond proceeds which are specifically governed by the individual bond documents and trust indentures.

Operational Funds are used on an ongoing basis to cover the costs of the operating and maintenance budget
of the fiscal year. Operating and maintenance costs are funded through the collection of water, sewer and
trash service fees and collection of current and prior year secured taxes. Operational funds are authorized to
be invested in the Ventura County Investment Pool and money market funds of qualified banks and savings

and loans.

Outside Restricted Cash Assets: Cash and investments held and invested by fiscal agents on behalf of the
District are pledged for payment of security of certain long-term debt issuances. Fiscal agents are mandated
by bond indentures as to the types of investments in which debt proceeds can be invested. Also included in
this category are customer deposits, which are authorized to be invested in the Ventura County Investment
Pool

Board Restricted Cash: Cash restricted for the cost of the following District projects: Sewer unanticipated
repairs and maintenance, water distribution unanticipated repairs and maintenance, a reserve for rate
stabilization and a reserve for operations. An amount equivalent to one month’s operating expenses is
allocated in the Board Restricted Cash Reserve account to guarantee operating expenses. These funds are
authorized to be invested in the Ventura County Investment Pool.

From the eligible securities permitted by Government Code §3607, the District is authorized to invest in only
the Ventura County Investment Pool and money market funds of qualified banks and savings and loans as set
forth in Government Code 63607.6.

The Ventura County Treasurer-Tax Collector manages pooled cash under the prudent investor rule which
states that: “Investments shall be made with judgment and care, under circumstances then prevailing, which
persons of prudence, discretion and intelligence exercise in the management of their own affairs, not for
speculation, but for investment, considering the probable safety of their capital as well as the probable
income to be derived” The county’s portfolio is made up of a selection of investments that ensure
diversification and availability of funds when needed. The basic objectives of these investments are safety of
principal, maintenance of liquidity to meet cash flow need and to earn a competitive rate of return (i.e. yield)
within the confines of the California Government Code.

This annual statement is submitted in compliance with Government Code 63646(a). And, as specified in
Government Code 63600.6 when investing or managing public funds, the primary objectives are safety,
liquidity, and return on investments.

Submitted by: Date:




CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
Summary of Cash & Investments
Year Ending June 30, 2019

QE 9/18 QE 12/18 QE 03/19 QE 06/19
Avg % Bal_ance Avg % Bal_ance Avg % Baﬁnce Avg % Bal_ance
County of Ventura 1.96% 5,588,504 2.27% 5,640,195 2.52% 5,684,802 2.57% 6,449,791
First California - Checking 0.00% 457,336 0.00% 254,132 0.00% 1,660,703 0.00% 698,699
First California - CD 0.10% 34,064 0.10% 34,064 0.10% 34,064 0.10% 34,132
6,079,904 5,928,391 7,379,569 7,182,622

—_— e e

| hereby certify the ability of the District to meet the expediture requirements for the next six months
as per Government Code 53646(b)(3).

This report is in compliance with CIBCSD's Investment Policy under Government Code 53645(b)(2).

Pete Martinez, Interim General Manager Date

10/3/2019



MINUTES OF THE
CHANNEL ISLANDS BEACH COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
REGULAR BOARD MEETING, September 10, 2019
A. CALL TO ORDER, ROLL CALL, AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

President Brewer called the meeting to order at 6:00 P.M. and led everyone in
attendance in the Pledge of Allegiance. In attendance, Vice President Nast, Director
Marcus, Director Bouchard, Director Debley, Interim General Manager (IGM), Pete
Martinez, Clerk of the Board, Erika Davis, General Counsel, Robert Congelliere, and
Office Manager, CJ Dillon.

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS:

Audrey Keller represented the Channel Islands Neighborhood Council and asked for
Board support opposing the North Shore at Mandalay Bay Development. See
Comments attached.

Mohammed Hasan, M.S., P.E, PWLF, FASCE made comments regarding his
accomplishments and interest in applying for the General Manager position.

Board asked Audrey Keller questions. Director Bouchard said he was uncomfortable
with discussion during public comment and suggested if the Board wanted to discuss
the topic, they should agendize the topic and hold a Special Meeting. Director Bouchard
stated that he would like to abide by the rules thus was no longer participating in the
discussion during public comment and suggested the Board follow suit. President
Brewer gave staff direction to schedule a Special Meeting to discuss this topic.

Director Bouchard suggested Mohammed Hasan refer to the July 2019 meeting minutes
since that was the last recorded action taken by the Board regarding the General
Manager position.

C. CONSENT CALENDAR:

Director Marcus made the motion to approve the Consent Calendar and Vice President
Nast seconded the motion. The motion passed all in favor.

Brewer, Nast, Marcus, Bouchard, Debley 5-Yes 0-No

D. HUENEME FOUNDATION PRESENTATION:

Robert Bromber PhD, President of the Hueneme Foundation, discussed the City of
Oxnard’s need for a new Wastewater Treatment Plant and the financial impact of
